
FY 05 Budget 1st Revision 1

Willmar Public Schools

2004-2005 Budget 1st Revision 
Summary Presentation

Board of EducationBoard of Education
January 24th, 2005

Serving the Communities of 
Blomkest, Kandiyohi, Pennock 
and Willmar



FY 05 Budget 1st Revision 2

Agenda

Budget Development Plan
Fund Balance Policy Discussion
Enrollment Projection
General Fund Revenue Budget
General Fund Expenditure Budget
General Fund Reserves
Financial Planning Model
Other Governmental Fund Budgets

District Finance Web Site: www.willmar.k12.mn.uswww.willmar.k12.mn.us
Click on “At a Glance” and then “Finance”

http://www.willmar.k12.mn.us/
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FY 2005 Budget 1st Revision 
Budget Development Plan



FY 05 Budget 1st Revision 4

Willmar Public Schools
Board Fund Balance Policy 

(General Fund)

Fund Balance at Six (6) Percent by 
2005
Maintain 6% minimum fund balance 
through:

Reducing Expenditures, or
Operating Referendum, or
Combination of both
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Why Maintain a Fund Balance?

Sound fiscal management has a long term 
positive impact on student success

Validates fiscal credibility with constituents 
(parents, students, staff, taxpayers, auditors, 
banks, bond counsel, legislators, etc.)

Important to the establishment of a good 
credit rating for the District.  MDE, Auditors, 
Moody’s, S&P, and various experts 
recommend a fund balance in the 5 – 15% 
range.
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Why is a Fund Balance Necessary?

It is Necessary for Unforeseen SituationsIt is Necessary for Unforeseen Situations
Enrollment changesEnrollment changes
State Funding changesState Funding changes
Mandated but not funded programsMandated but not funded programs
Irregular payments of state and local Irregular payments of state and local 
revenuesrevenues
Emergency ExpendituresEmergency Expenditures

Our 6% Fund Balance Policy = a savings account of Our 6% Fund Balance Policy = a savings account of 
about 5 weeks of operating expenditures.about 5 weeks of operating expenditures.
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General Fund
Fund Balance History

* Projected
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Enrollment Projection

We project 4,118 ADM’s for FY 05

Data Sources:
EnPro Model
H Model
Oct. 1 Ratio Calculation
Seat Count #’s
2003 Demographic Study
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Enrollment History and Projection (ADM's)
Grades K-12
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Why is Enrollment Declining?

Main Reasons:
Decreased Youth population
Decreased Households with Children
Low Birth Rate
High Mobility Rate

Other smaller, but important issues:

Open Enrollment, dropouts, competition 
with home schooling and private schools
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Revenue Budget Assumptions
4,118 ADM’s
0% Gen Ed formula increase and current 
State legislation
Updated Special Education aid and tuition 
billing estimates
Federal Programs based on approved 
documents
Grant Revenue updated
Other estimates and assumptions

Utilize two different revenue models to build the 
budget
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Expenditure Budget Assumptions

Current settled contracts
Additional Special Ed staff to meet IEP 
requirements
Federal programs based on approved 
documents
Grant Expenditures updated 
Updated Transportation costs for new “K”
schedule
0% increase to building allotments/student
Other estimates and assumptions
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FY 2005 General Fund Budget

Revenues $37,843,398
Expenditures $37,842,276

Change $1,122
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General Fund Revenue By Source

State
82%

Other
0.05%

Local
11%

Federal
7%

State

Local

Federal

Other



FY 05 Budget 1st Revision 15

General Fund Expenditures by 
Object Code

Salaries and 
Wages
60.39%Employee Benefits

16.00%

Purchased 
Services
15.14%

Supplies and 
Materials

5.50%

Capital 
Expenditures

2.56%

Other
0.39%

Debt Service
0.02%
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General Fund Expenditures by 
Program

Regular 
Instruction

49.08%
Vocational 
Instruction

2.44%

Special Ed. 
Instruction

20.45%

Instructional 
Support

4.90%

District Support 
Services

2.01%

Fiscal and Other 
Fixed Costs

0.59%

Administration
3.50%Sites and 

Buildings
9.21%

Pupil Support 
Services

7.83%
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Spending Guidelines for FY 2005

PO submissions Deadline (non-emergency) 
– March 15

Spending only for FY 2005 needs

Approved budget is not a license to spend 
down – unless part of program requirement

Goal of spending under budget where we 
have control
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General Fund Reserves

Staff Development

Health & Safety

Severance

Operating Capital

Area Learning Center
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2001-2005
New and Intentional Financial Progress

Sustained budget reductions
Revenue enhancements
Successful Referendum
Disciplined Spending
Accurate Budgeting
Sophisticated Enrollment 
Projection Models
Financial Planning Model
Regular School Board 
Financial reporting
Finance Advisory Committee
Special Education Tuition 
Billing
Comprehensive Annual Report

Upgraded budgeting and 
monitoring processes
3 unqualified Audits in a 
row
Audit compliance/accuracy
MN School Finance Award 
Accounting and Financial 
process improvements
Business Office 
reorganization
Many new cost saving 
initiatives
Finance Web Site
Bond refinancing
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2001-2005 
WPS: Continued Academic Progress

Elementary Building 
Reconfiguration
Reading First and CORE 
Initiatives
West Central Integration 
Collaborative
Advanced Core Classes at Jr. 
High
NCA School Improvement 
Process
Guided Reading Implementation
Parent Portal Communications 
Tool
Information Tech Restructuring 
and Acquisitions

Service Learning in 
Alternative Programs
9/4 Sr. High 
Communications program
Every day contact with K 
students
10/4 Sr. High Reading 
Program
Newcomer’s Center for Non-
English Speakers

Schools + Parents + Schools + Parents + 
Community = TeamworkCommunity = Teamwork
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Financial Planning Model 
Assumptions

Fund Balance Goal 6% of Operating Expenditures
Annual Financial Audit 2003-2004 
Budgets FY 05 Budget 1st Revision              
Enrollment FY 05 Budget 1st Revision
Revenue 0%= FY 05 - 07; 2% formula 

increase = FY 08 – 10.
Payroll and Benefits 3% increase annually to total  
Non-payroll 3% increase annually
Teacher Staffing Ratio Steady as enrollment declines              
Non-licensed Staff 3 FTE’s reduction annually 

FY 06-10.
Reserves Updated projections 1/18/05
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Willmar Public Schools
Financial Planning Model
General Fund Unreserved Balance
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Financial Planning Model
Spending Variation
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General Fund Unreserved 
Fund Balance Percentage

based on Financial Planning Model assumptions
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Willmar Public Schools
Financial Planning Model

Governor’s Initial Proposal
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Financial Planning Model

WHY the decline after 2005?

Anticipated lack of new revenue

Modest inflationary cost increases

Continued declining enrollment
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Financial Planning Model continued

This is a “model”, NOT a plan

Future trend is normal in MN

District will proactively manage 
our budget to maintain the 6% 
fund balance goal
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Other Governmental Fund Budgets
Food Service

Revenue $1,767,190
Expenditures $1,971,142

Community Service
Revenue $1,997,346
Expenditures $2,011,857

Building Construction
Revenue $0
Expenditures $362,950

Debt Service
Revenue $2,633,538
Expenditures $2,784,290
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Thank You

The preparation of this report could not 
have been accomplished without the 
efficient and dedicated services of the 
District’s Staff.

Our appreciation to the School Board for 
their interest and support in planning and 
conducting the financial operations of the 
District in a responsible and progressive 
manner.
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Willmar Public Schools
“Preparing All Students for a Successful Tomorrow”

Please contact us with Questions at:

Kathy Leedom 320-231-8510 
kleedom@willmar.k12.mn.uskleedom@willmar.k12.mn.us

Bob Haines 320-231-8511
hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.ushainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us

Special thanks to Dan Holtz for his excellent assistance Special thanks to Dan Holtz for his excellent assistance 
on this projecton this project

District Finance Web Site: 
www.willmar.k12.mn.uswww.willmar.k12.mn.us
Click on “At a Glance” and then “Finance”

mailto:kleedom@willmar.k12.mn.us
mailto:hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us
http://www.willmar.k12.mn.us/
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Questions and Comments
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